
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2017
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK (CHAIRMAN), MARIUS GILMORE (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT, JESSE GREY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS HASHIM BHATTI, MOHAMMED ILYAS, JOHN LENTON, 
MARION MILLS, JULIAN SHARPE, LYNNE JONES AND MALCOLM BEER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Monday, 8 May 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME
The Chairman to welcome all to the meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the last meeting.

7 - 10

5.  THE BROCKET - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP
To consider recommendations from The Brocket task and finish 
group to the Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

11 - 50

6.  POTENTIAL EXTENSION OF THE CHRISTMAS LIGHTS IN 
MAIDENHEAD
Steph James, Maidenhead Town Manager to present to the Panel.

7.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
QUARTER 4
Anna Robinson, Strategy & Performance Manager to present the 
report to the Panel.

To 
Follow

8.  WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the work programme and add any items.

9.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The dates of the next meetings are:

Monday 14 August 2017 – Guildhall, Windsor
Wednesday 15 November 2017 – Council Chamber, Maidenhead

10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 11 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

11.  MINUTES 

To Approve the Part II minutes of the last meeting.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

51 - 54

12.  GRANT OF LEASE TO TENANTS FOR ROOMS WITHIN 4 
MARLOW ROAD 

Kevin Mist, Communities Project Lead, will update the Panel.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

55 - 60

ii.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon
[...]
eeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), Marius Gilmore (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Mohammed Ilyas, Ross McWilliams, Shamsul Shelim and 
Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors Jones, Majeed, Stretton and D.Wilson.

Officers: Jenifer Jackson, Andy Jeffs, Shilpa Manek, Kevin McDaniel and David Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Grey. Councillor Ilyas was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clark declared a personal interest as he knew several members of the Maidenhead 
Target Shooting Club Member. Councillor Clark was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Ilyas declared a personal interest for item 5 as he is the RBWM representative of 
the Youth Counselling Agency (Windsor and Maidenhead Youth and Community Counselling 
Service).

Councillor Samantha Rayner declared a personal interest as she knows the founder of Forest 
Bridge School, Councillor Simon Dudley, Leader of the Council.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest for all Members as they all knew knows the 
founder of Forest Bridge School, Councillor Simon Dudley, Leader of the Council.

Councillor Werner declared a personal interest as he is a personal friend of Tony Hill. 
Councillor Werner was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Derek Wilson declared an interest as Lead Member of Planning for item 4. 
Councillor Wilson made no reference to the planning scheme as this would be discussed at 
another meeting so not prejudicing his decision. Councillor Wilson was attending with an open 
mind.

MINUTES 

Minutes of the last meeting were UNANIMOUSLY AGREED.

CALL IN - FOREST BRIDGE SCHOOL 

The Chair
[...]
 pupils currently at the school.
 All years groups have waiting lists.
 Many individuals and families have the opportunity now to go and do simple things 

such as go shopping, or eat out at a restaurant.
 Majority a parent founded school for their own children and also expanding to the wider 

community.
 The Borough had been very supportive of the school.
 Current accommodation not large enough to expand to 94 pupils, the full approved 

size of the school.
 The current land users, Maidenhead Target Shooting Club, had been found a new 

location.
 There would be a joint use multi games area for the school and for residents.
 A Planning application had not yet been submitted, however a full consultation will be 

carried out once plans submitted.
 This school will be an asset for the whole community.

Paul Sergeant, local resident expressed that there was pressure to build on land in many 
areas that had been restricted. Residents support school expansion but not on green belt.

David Scott, Head of Communities and Highways, gave a presentation to the Panel. The 
presentation provided the context of the site, background details to the approach taken, details 
of existing site use, details on the proposed Forest Bridge School site and the current land 
use, details of previous consultations and responded to the key issues for the call in.

David Scott explained that it was a large site with multiple users. The site has complex ground 
conditions where the site was previously used as a land fill site. The site has a long standing 
and established User Group. This site development links to the wider regeneration agenda for 
Maidenhead. A consultation had taken place which included the site proposals for Forest 

8



Bridge School. The consultation received over 110 responses, none raising the school site as 
an issue and none from the current users on the plans to include the school.

Points raised at the meeting included:

 The report for The Forest Bridge School went to the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 22 March 2017 and Cabinet on 23 March 2017.

 There will be an area that will be available for local residents to use.
 The current users have no issues.
 The park is currently used by users of all age groups.
 The plans for the new leisure centre were still being discussed and developed.
 The focus of the consultation was on the new leisure centre.

The Chairman summed up the general discussion and queried that should the Panel discuss 
the process carried out or the use of land. Does the Panel need to do anything further?

Councillor Werner stressed that the call in was not about the school being built but about the 
process followed. A proper consultation needed to have been completed, followed by the 
report being scrutinised by Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. All future 
regeneration items need to go to all relevant Panels for discussion. This was more about 
recognising where we went wrong and to learn from our mistakes and do better next time, so 
not to make the same mistakes again.

Councillor McWilliams felt that there had been enough opportunities for questions, because it 
had been discussed at the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny and before it went to Cabinet. 
Councillor McWilliams questioned whether the call in was necessary and recommended that 
no further action was taken. The Chairman agreed.

Councillor Jones commented that the report had been discussed at Children’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel but with the remit for education. It is not considered whether the report has 
been to another Panel. There needs to be more transparency.

Councillor Ilyas confirmed that he felt better informed after the presentation and since it was 
the same process used for other proposals, he was satisfied that the correct process had 
been followed and recommended Option A.

Councillor S Rayner informed the Panel that a press launch had been carried out with the 
Maidenhead Advertiser. There had been contact with all Braywick Park users, though the user 
group. RBWM was assisting the shooting club to relocate. Councillor S Rayner confirmed that 
there had been two opportunities for the public and Members to comment.

Councillor D Wilson discussed the Borough Local Plan and the importance of the need for 
primary schools and special needs schools. All planning issues would be discussed at a 
completely separate planning meeting.

Councillor Stretton raised the following issues:
 The School is great, providing local children with specialist school places;

9



 The consultation was not adequate, there were no responses, for or against that 
related to the school.

 The political decision is separate from a planning decision. The planning committee 
only discuss planning issues.

 The Borough Local Plan shows that RBWM is short of public open spaces.
 Braywick Park has been removed from the greenbelt in the Borough Local Plan and is 

designated to recreational use.
 If the school was in Braywick Park, there would be no room for expanding in the future. 

This would be necessary as there is a need for this school.
 The Magnet Leisure Centre would also not have enough space for the future of 

Maidenhead with increasing number of residents.

Councillor N Airey reassured the Panel that all Panels had been working together as a team 
and not in isolation. Many sites had been looked at for the school. The school was satisfied 
with the proposed site.

The Chairman proposed Option A, to take no further action. This was seconded by Councillor 
Gilmore and UNANIMOUSLY AGREED by the Panel.

CONTRACT AWARD - OPERATION OF 4 MARLOW ROAD, MAIDENHEAD 

The item was introduced by the Chairman and the moved into Part II.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



1

Report Title: Brocket Task and Finish Group 
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Gerry Clark, Chair of Task and 
Finish Group 
 

Meeting and Date: Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  16 May 2017 

Responsible Officer(s): 
Wards affected:  Boyn Hill

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel notes the report and recommends to Cabinet Prioritisation 
Sub-Committee that they:

i) Consider the suggested potential uses for the Brocket in Appendix 8 to 
identify whether the suggested use(s) fall into category a), b) or c) and 
then determine the preferred option:

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background to the Task and Finish Group

2.1 The Brocket in Boyn Hill Avenue is a Grade II listed building displaying arts and 
crafts influences.  

2.2 The building was originally designed as a residential dwelling and, as such, the 
rooms, whilst larger than average for a house, are domestic in their scale. The 
main feature of the house is its main entrance; panelled reception room and 

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The Brocket in Boyn Hill Avenue is a Grade II listed building owned by the 
Council, most recently used as a pupil referral unit up to July 2014. 

2 A feasibility study was carried out by the Council into the future use for the 
Brocket. The study concluded that given the parking restrictions and the layout 
of the listed building, in particular, the principal reception room and stairs, the 
building is best suited to wholly residential use.

3 Following a recommendation by the Audit and Performance Review Panel, it 
was agreed by the Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
establish a Task and Finish Group to review the future use of Brocket. 

4 The Task and Finish Group at their last meeting on the 21 March agreed 
recommendations which this report now requests approval from the Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to submit for Cabinet consideration.  

11

Agenda Item 5



2

staircase which are both its greatest feature but also its main limitation in terms 
of usage.

2.3 The building came into the ownership of Berkshire County Council in 1950 and 
has been in public use ever since. More recently it has been used as a Pupil 
Referral Unit (PRU) before being vacated in July 2014 and has been empty ever 
since.  

2.4 The property sits within mainly a residential area with the large house next to it 
converted to flats whilst within close proximity is a guest house, restaurant and 
the Lady Elizabeth residential home.

2.5 A number of uses were considered by officers in 2016 including conversion of 
the property to flats, its use as a Registrar’s Office and Council/Community 
meeting rooms and/or a mixed use of both.

2.6 In June 2016 the Council commissioned CSK Architects, a specialist practice 
working with listed buildings to undertake a feasibility study. As part of this 
exercise the Architects took input from the Registration Service as outlined in 
the briefing document as attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.7 The Architects prepared an initial report in June 2016, a copy of which is 

attached at Appendix 2. The report concluded that the building is best suited to 
wholly residential use. 

2.8 In September 2016, following a review of the Architects proposals, Cllr Stretton 
put forward comments and alternative proposals with regard to the building’s 
use with a continued focus on its use as a Registrar’s office and Community 
use.  A copy of this proposal is attached at Appendix 3. These proposals were 
submitted to the Architects for their review and comments which are attached at 
Appendix 4. 

2.
[...]
tion of the report by the Audit and Performance 
Review Panel they recommended that the Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel set up a Task and Finish Group to consider the future use of 
the building.

Task and Finish Group 

2.12 The Task and Finish Group was subsequently established by the Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel with the terms of reference show in 
Appendix 6. 

2.13 The Task and Finish Group published its Terms of Reference and gave full 
opportunity for stakeholders to have their say, including residents, Ward 
Councillors and local groups including the Maidenhead Heritage Centre, 
Maidenhead Civic Society and the Maidenhead Community Arts Council.

2.14 The Task and Finish Group invited comments on the (current) Development 
proposal and gave the opportunity for interested parties to identify any other 
viable, sustainable and affordable options.

2.15 An Open Day was held, which was attended by 150 people and was publicised 
in the Maidenhead Advertiser and promoted in an interview broadcast on Radio 
Berkshire.

2.16 The Public Consultation feedback was analysed by the Chairman and a 
summary included in the attached meeting Minutes of the last meeting on the 21 
March 2017 at Appendix 7.

2.17 At that meeting, in order to enable a conclusion to be reached, the Chairman 
identified three possible classes of use for the property:

a) Public Use - Meeting current identified needs from within existing 
budgets. 
Demonstrably fulfilling a previously assessed and budgeted activity and 
therefore replacing an existing or proposed facility (subject to planning 
approval).

b) Public Use -Meeting a newly identified need and requiring new funding 
to be assessed and approved. Demonstrably required to fulfil a newly 
assessed need to provide an additional facility (subject to budget and 
planning approval).

   Or

13



4

c) Development Options - Preserving the listed features and utilising the 
site for the creation of new dwellings or other commercial use to generate 
significant revenue for the Borough (subject to planning approval).

All options subject to public scrutiny and must represent value for money 
for residents / Council Tax payers. 

2.18 At the final meeting, it was noted that two local groups had asked for more 
time to complete their responses regarding future use and this time was 
allowed. The following Recommendations were then agreed and minuted:

 We propose a one month (end April) deadline for submission of 
proposals to the Working Group from those local groups who have not 
yet responded but asked for additional time (i.e. Maidenhead 
Community Arts Council and Maidenhead Heritage Centre Trust) to 
include outline funding requirements to assist with the viability 
assessments. (No further submissions were received).

 It is proposed that Cabinet then considers the suggested potential uses 
for the Brocket listed (in the minutes) below in Bold (now shown in 
Appendix 8) and reviews any submissions received within the one 
month deadline to identify whether the suggested use(s) fall into 
category a), b) or c) (above) and then determines the preferred option.

Table 1: Options
Option Comments
To approve the recommendation to 
Cabinet Prioritisation Sub 
Committee 
Recommended option 

It allows the work of the Task and Finish 
Group to be formally considered.

To amend the recommendation to 
Cabinet Prioritisation Sub 
Committee

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 2: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

Future 
preferred use 
of the Brocket 
decided by the 
Council 

No 
decision 

May 
2017

N/A N/A 17 May 
2017

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 There are no direct financial implications of this report. 

14



5

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council has a duty to efficiently manage its assets and has legal powers to 
hold and transfer/dispose of land under sections 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Table 4: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled 

Risk
No decision is 
made on the 
preferred use of 
the Brocket and 
the building 
continues to 
remain vacant 
and not utilised 

Medium Formal 
consideration by 
Cabinet 
Prioritisation Sub-
Committee 

Low 

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS 

7.1 None beyond those set out in the report. 

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 Significant consultation has been carried out on options for the Brocket. 

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Table 5: Implementation timetable
Date Details
16 May 2017 Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

consider report 
17 May 2017 Cabinet Prioritisation Sub-Committee consider 

recommendation 
24 May 2017 Work commences on taking forward preferred use for 

the Brocket 

10 APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Registry Service Requirements
 Appendix 2 -  CSK Architects Initial Feasibility Study
 Appendix 3 -  Cllr Stretton Comments version 3 September 2016
 Appendix 4 -  CSK Architects Response to Cllr Stretton Comments  
 Appendix 5 -  Tree Officer comments 
 Appendix 6 – Terms of Reference of Task and Finish Group
 Appendix 7 -  Minutes of Task and Finish Group 21 March 2017
 Appendix 8 - Potential uses identified in the consultation 

15



6

11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 None 

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent

Commented 
& returned 

Lead Member/ Principal 
Member/Deputy Lead Member

Alison Alexander Managing Director 
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director
Andy Jeffs Executive Director
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer
Terry Baldwin Head of HR
Mary Kilner Head of Law and Governance

Other e.g. external

16



717



This page is intentionally left blank



The Registration Service needs:-

 3 separate private offices for registering birth, deaths, still-births, marriages, 
and the Joint Passport and Nationality Checking service.

 A central reception area with waiting area for around 15/20 people
 A strong room to hou
[...]
view and Scrutiny Committee, would be 
provided to the Cabinet Regeneration Sub-Committee when they consider the 
feasibility study. 
 

 

Background:  
A Task and Finish Group on the Brocket was requested at the Audit and 
Performance Panel on the 26 October 2016 following consideration of the 
detailed feasibility study that has been carried out.  
 

The Panel felt a Task and Finish Group was necessary to examine the future 
use of the Brocket and to consider whether there are viable community and 
/or heritage uses for the building.  Members of the Audit and Performance 
Review Panel and members of the public are to be invited to attend. 
 
 

Membership:  
The membership will be as follows: 

 Cllr. Gerry Clark (Chairman), Cllr. Judith Diment, Cllr. Claire Stretton. 

 Other Members of the Culture & Communities O&S Panel to be invited 
to attend. 

 Members of the Audit and Performance Review Panel to be invited to 
the first meeting so they can explain their rationale for requesting a 
Task and Finish Group.  

 Local residents / members of the public to be invited to attend and may 
be called as witnesses. 

 Representative(s) of Maidenhead Heritage Trust 

 Representative(s) of  Maidenhead Civic Society (Mr.Bob Dulson). 

 The Council’s Conservation Officer as an expert witness to advise on 
any recommendations. 

 

 

Chairman:  
Cllr. Gerry Clark (Chairman of the C&COS) 
 
 
Quorum: 
Five Members, of whom at least three must be Councillors. 
 
 

49



 
 
 
Support: 
Democratic services will provide administrative support.  The Strategic 
Director of Corporate and Community Services, as the responsible director, 
will be available to provide advisory support.  The Task and Finish Group can 
invite officers to attend and present from across the council.  
 
 

Frequency:  
The Group meet on 11th January 2017. 
 

 

Timescale:  
A report will be presented to the Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel in January. 

50



Document is Restricted

51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 THE BROCKET - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP
	Appendix 1 - The Registration Service Requirements docx (3)
	Appendix 2 - The Brocket Initial feasibility report (3)
	Appendix 3 - Cllr Stretton Brocket proposals (3)
	Appendix 4 - CSK response to Cllr Stretton Oct 13 2016 (3)
	Appendix 5 Tree Survey 15 Boyn Hill Avenue
	Appendix 6 - The Brocket TF Group Terms of Reference

	11 MINUTES
	12 GRANT OF LEASE TO TENANTS FOR ROOMS WITHIN 4 MARLOW ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), Marius Gilmore (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Shilpa Manek, Russell O'Keefe and David Scott

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Werner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were Unanimously Agreed after amending the declarations 
of interest section to reflect that the Cllr Clark had explained he knew several members of the 
Maidenhead Target Shooting Club.

THE BROCKET - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

The Chairman, Councillor Clark, started by explaining the background on The Brocket and the 
process of what had taken place to date. He highlighted that it had been noted that no work 
had been carried out on the potential uses of The Brocket. A Task and Finish Group had been 
constituted in order for stakeholders to input their ideas. An initial meeting was held to gather 
information on interests. An open day took place for stakeholders to go and view The Brocket 
and suggest ideas. A second meeting took place to summarise all the thoughts and ideas that 
had been received, as some comments were not received the  interested stakeholders were 
given until the end of April 2017 to submit their plans. No plans were submitted by the 
interested parties.

The Chairman explained the review had identified three possibilities for future use:

a) Public Use - Meeting current identified needs from within existing budgets. Demonstrably 
fulfilling a previously assessed and budgeted activity and therefore replacing an existing or 
proposed facility (subject to planning approval).

b) Public Use - Meeting a newly identified need and requiring new funding to be assessed 
and approved. Demonstrably required to fulfil a newly assessed need to provide an 
additional facility (subject to budget and planning approval).

c) Development Options – Preserving the listed features. Utilise the site for the creation of 
new dwellings or other commercial use to generate significant revenue for the Borough 
(subject to planning approval).

The Chairman informed the Panel that it was the role of the Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to endorse the report from the Task and Finish Group and send 
recommendations to the Cabinet (Cabinet Prioritisation Sub Committee).



Councillor Samantha Rayner, Lead Member for Culture and Communities thanked the Task 
and Finish Group for looking into the uses for The Brocket and making the recommendations 
to the Cabinet.

The Panel UNANIMOUSLY AGREED to support the proposals to go forward and send a 
report to the Cabinet Prioritisation Sub Committee.

POTENTIAL EXTENSION OF THE CHRISTMAS LIGHTS IN MAIDENHEAD 

Steph James, Maidenhead Town Manager, gave a presentation to the Panel about the current 
Maidenhead Christmas lights and also showed some suggestions of what could be achieved.

The Panel discussed the feel good factor at Christmas and the expectation of residents to 
have lights and a fun and exciting time. The Christmas lights are an opportunity to increase 
the footfall in Maidenhead and increase the sales for shops.  The Chairman suggested 
perhaps a light feature with moving images and something that could be changed and reused 
could be considered.

Points discussed by the Panel included:
 Was there an increase in spend in the town with the increase in footfall? Steph James 

informed the Panel that there had been a significant increase at cafes and restaurants. 
The retail had benefitted from events on Saturday’s and Sunday’s. Generally, 
Maidenhead had performed better than other areas in these tough times.

 Maidenhead needed a bigger wow factor, maybe light fewer streets but could be made 
more spectacular.

 The Maidenhead branding could be improved, to strengthen the current brand.
 The Christmas lights were an important factor to welcome people into the town centre 

and guide them towards the shopping areas. It was suggested that the Maidenhead 
Chamber of Commerce be contacted with a view to securing  further funds.

 Steph James was thanked for all her efforts and the existing sponsors were thanked 
for their support. 

 A planned and phased approach was preferred.

David Scott, Head of Communities and Highways, summed up the discussion and explained 
that the Panel was to generally supportive of  the options suggested, and that the views of the 
Panel were to adopt an incremental approach of short term disruption for the good of the 
longer term and the need to fit in with the wider regeneration activities and continue to attract 
visitors and residents to Maidenhead. It would be then for Steph James to seek the support 
and finance for the capital purchase.

Councillor Samantha Rayner thanked Steph James. It was important to consider the full 
regeneration and do smaller amounts of work now and a small wow factor that could be added 
to in the future. It would be good to concentrate on the high street now and then expand.

The Chairman confirmed that the Panel were very much in favour and a future update would 
be welcomed.

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 

David Scott, Head of Communities and Highways, presented the Council Performance 
Management Framework quarter 4 report to the Panel. The comments from the Panel would 
be presented at Cabinet. David Scott informed the Panel that there was a continued trend of 
improvement with a small number of PI short or off  targets. The recent  cyber security 
implications were discussed and the Panel were informed that the borough applied a number 
of updates that had helped strengthen our protection. As an overview following  the recent 
cyber attack, 300 of RBWM systems were checked and only one had required further work. It 



was noted that one Member was responsible  for each  target. Councillor Gilmore suggested 
looking into and including the Principal Member targets in the report.

The Chairman highlighted that the report was in a very clear format and it was of value and a 
benefit to use the traffic light system for targets. There had been significant progress since the 
last quarter. There was a large amount of work undertaken and the actual reporting and 
progress were very good.

The Lead Member, Councillor Samantha Rayner, thanked the officers. The KPI’s were 
challenging but it was for the Cabinet Members to continue to push the council to offer better 
services for residents.

The Chairman summed up by commenting that it was admirable that RBWM were improving 
through all the change.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Panel that he had been tasked to organise a Task and Finish 
Group for Making the most of Maidenhead Riverside. The Panel Members of the Culture and 
Communities Overview an Scrutiny Panel would be invited, as would the Lead Member, all 
Ward Members and stakeholders. The meeting was arranged for Wednesday 28 June 2017 at 
6.30pm in Ascot and Bray Room, Town Hall, Maidenhead. The Chairman confirmed that the 
draft Terms of Reference would be circulated with the minutes of this meeting.

The Panel discussed the layout of Maidenhead town centre and the limited space to offer 
riverside activities. The vibrant riverside areas in other areas of the borough and the way 
Reading has been developed by the canal with a selection of good quality eateries.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The dates of the next meetings are:
 
Monday 14 August 2017 – Guildhall, Windsor

Wednesday 15 November 2017 – Council Chamber, Maidenhead

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act".

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


